-

6. M/S PODDAR TREAD & PATCHES, RANGPUR ROAD, PASCHIM BORAGAON,

KAMRUP(M)

Date of Commencement of Commercial Production

31.03.2017

Items Manufactured

Tread Rubber,
compound,
patches etc.

cushion
tyre & tube

The Committee noted the Fixed Capital Investment claimed by the unit as well as that
recommended by Stipulated Agencies as indicated below

Component Fixed Capital Investment (Amount in Rs)
Claimed by Recommended | Recommended | As per Bank
Unit by by appraisal
(In Rs) Commissioner | Commissioner (InRs)
of Industries & of Taxes
Commerce (In Rs)
(In Rs)

Factory Building | 1,97,13,318/- 1,05,00,000/- 1,05,00,000/- Nil
Plant & | 83,29,923/- ~ 80,86,849/- 80,86,849/- | 73,12,228/-
Machinery
Total 2,80,43,241/- 1,85,86,849/- | 1,85,86,849/- 73,12,228/-

Investment

After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to approve the eligible Fixed Capital
amounting to Rs.73,12,228/-( Rupees Seventy Three Lakhs Twelve
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Eight) only for granting Eligibility Certificate under
Industrial & Investment Policy of Assam, 2014 for the following incentive:

A VAT exemption/ SGST reimbursement for a period of 15 (fifteen ) years w.e.f.
31.03.2017 to 28.02.2032 or Rs. 1,09,68,342/- ( Rupees One crore Nine Lakhs
Sixty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Forty Two ) only { @ 150% of the
Fixed Capital Investment of Rs 73,12,228/-( Rupees Seventy Three Lakhs Twelve
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Eight) only} whichever is earlier.

|

Minutes SLC —1IPA-2014-23-09-2022 Page no 7

o/



7. M/S PIONEER INDUSTRIES, KUCHIAKHANA, LAHOWAL, DIBRUGARH

Date of Commencement of Commercial Production

29.03.2017

Items Manufactured

PP woven & non woven
bags, Nylon plucking bags

The Committee noted the Fixed Capltal Investment claimed by the unit as well as that
recommended by Stipulated Agencies as indicated below

Fixed Capital Investment (Amount in Rs)

Component
Claimed by Recommended | Recommended | As per Bank
Unit by by appraisal
(In Rs) Commissioner | Commissioner (InRs)
of Industries & of Taxes
Commerce (In Rs)
(In Rs)
Factory Building | 1,74,80,240/- 1,48,81,345/- 1,70,01,572/- 78,90,000/-
Plant &'\ 77,43,900/- 75,78,600/- 75,78,600/- 78,20,000/-
Machinery
Total 2,52,24,140/- 2,24,59,945/- 2,45,80,172/- 1,57,10,000/-

After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to approve the eligible Fixed Capital
Investment amounting to Rs. 1,54,68,600/-( Rupees One Crore Fifty Four Lakhs Sixty
Eight Thousand Six Hundred ) only for granting Eligibility Certificate under Industrial
& Investment Policy of Assam, 2014 for the following incentive:

A VAT exemption/ SGST reimbursement for a period of 15 (fifteen ) years w.e.f.

29.03.2017 to 28.02.2032 or Rs. 2,32,02,900/- ( Rupees Two Crores Thirty Two
Lakhs Two Thousand Nine Hundred ) only { @ 150% of the Fixed Capital
Investment of Rs. 1,54,68,600/-( Rupees One Crore Fifty Four Lakhs Sixty Eight
Thousand Six Hundred ) only} whichever is earlier.

Minutes SLC —1IPA-2014-23-09-2022 Page no 8



8. M/S AKSHAY CONCRETE INDUSTRIES, NO. 2, GHARFALIA SAMAR GAON,
BESAPOTHAR, JORHAT

Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 03.01.2019

Items Manufactured PSC poles

The Committee noted the Fixed Capital Investment claimed by the unit as well as that
recommended by Stipulated Agencies as indicated below

Component Fixed Capital Investment (Amount in Rs)
Claimed by Recommended | Recommended | As per Bank

Unit by by appraisal
(In Rs) Commissioner | Commissioner (InRs)

of Industries & of Taxes

Commerce (In Rs)

(In Rs)
Factory Building | 6,72,550/- 6,00,000/- 6,72,550/- 14,55,000/-
Plant &'| 85,65,734/- 74,00,000/- 78.,96,862/- 73,81,000/-
Machinery

Total 92,38,284/- 80,00,000/- 85,69,412/- 88,36,000/-

After detailed discussion the Committee decided to approve the eligible Fixed Capital
Investment amounting to Rs. 79,81,000/-( Rupees Seventy Nine Lakhs Eighty One
Thousand) only for granting Eligibility Certificate under Industrial & Investment Policy
of Assam, 2014 for the following incentive:

A 1 SGST reimbursement for a period of 15 (fifteen ) years w.e.f. 03.01.2019 to

02.01.2034 or Rs.1,19,71,500/- ( Rupees One Crore Nineteen Lakhs Seventy
One Thousand Five Hundred) only { @ 150% of the Fixed Capital Investment
of Rs. 79,81,000/-( Rupees Seventy Nine Lakhs Eighty One Thousand) only}
whichever is earlier.

\) .

Minutes SLC —IIPA-2014-23-09-2022 Page no 9

N



9. M/S N.K. POLES, NALANA, PATHSALA, BAJALI

Date of Commencement of Commercial Production

27.02.2017

Items Manufactured

Pre-stressed concrete poles

The Committee noted the Fixed Capital Investment claimed by the unit as well as that
recommended by Stipulated Agencies as indicated below

Component Fixed Capital Investment (Amount in Rs)
Claimed by Recommended | Recommended | As per Bank
Unit by by appraisal
(In Rs) Commissioner | Commissioner (InRs)
of Industries & of Taxes
Commerce (In Rs)
(In Rs)
Factory Building | 21,33,258/- 3,96,931/- 3,96,931/- 21,33,258/-
Plant & | 94,95,008/- 86,10,094/- 86,10,366/- 92,16,304/-
Machinery

Total 1,16,28,266/- 90,07,025/- 90,07,297/- 1,13,49,562/-

After detailed discussion the Committee decided to approve the eligible Fixed Capital
Investment amounting to Rs. 90,07,025/-( Rupees Ninety Lakhs Seven Thousand

Twenty Five ) only for granting Eligibility Certificate under Industrial & Investment
Policy of Assam, 2014 for the following incentive:

A VAT exemption/ SGST reimbursement for a period of 15 (fifteen ) years w.e.f.

27.02.2017 to 26.02.2032 or Rs.1,35,10,538/- ( Rupees One Crore Thirty Five
Lakhs Ten Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Eight) only { @ 150% of the Fixed
Capital Investment of Rs. 90,07,025/-( Rupees Ninety Lakhs Seven Thousand
Twenty Five ) } only whichever is earlier.

N

R

Minutes SLC —IIPA-2014-23-09-2022  Page no 10



B. The Committee examined one proposal of expansion unit placed before it by Member
Secretary and decisions were taken against it as indicated below:

1. M/S AUM PACKAGING, PACHARIA, DOLLAR PATHAR, KAMRUP

Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 30.03.2017(after

expansion)

Items Manufactured Pet bottles, pet preform

The Committee noted the Fixed Capital Investment claimed by the unit as well as that
recommended by Stipulated Agencies as indicated below

Component Fixed Capital Investment (Amount in Rs)
Claimed by Recommended | Recommended | As per Bank
Unit by by appraisal
(In Rs) Commissioner | Commissioner (In Rs)
of Industries & of Taxes
Commerce (In Rs)
(In Rs)
Factory Building 14,98,562/- nil nil 33,00,000/-
Plant & | 1,68,21,834/- 1,53,02,430/- 1,68,21,834/- 2,53,15,000/-
Machinery : :
Total 1,83,20,396/- 1,53,02,430/- 1,68,21,834/- 2,86,15,000/-

After detailed discussion, the Committee decided to approve the eligible Fixed Capital
Investment amounting to Rs. 1,53,02,430/-( Rupees One Crore Fifty Three Lakhs
Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirty ) only for granting Eligibility Certificate under
Industrial & Investment Policy of Assam, 2014 for the following incentive:

A VAT exemption/ SGST reimbursement for a period of 15 (fifteen ) years w.e.f.
30.03.2017 to 29.03.2032 or Rs.1,53,02,430/-( Rupees One Crore Fifty Three
Lakhs Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirty) only{ @ 100% of the Fixed
Capital Investment of Rs1,53,02,430/-( Rupees One Crore Fifty Three Lakhs Two
Thousand Four Hundred Thirty) only} whichever is earlier.

Agenda No :-3 Any other matter with the permission from the Chair.

Member Secretary with the permission from the Chair placed the matter of revision of
Eligibility Certificate under IIPA, 2014 earlier issued to M/S BERGER PAINTS INDIA LTD.
(BRITISH PAINT DIVISION), IIDC NATHKUCHI, NALBARI as per recommendation of
SLC in its meeting held on 10/01/2019.

The fixed capital investment recommended by SLC was as below:-

Component Amount in Rs
Factory building 5,88,15,942/-
Plant & | 3.58,77,390/-
machinery

Total 9,46,93,332/-

\J

N

Minutes SLC —IIPA-2014-23-09-2022 Page no 11




The unit made several prayers for re-assessment of the quantum of investment
recommended by SLC in its factory building. In response to the prayers a committee was set
up by the Chairman, SLC consisting of officers from Office of Commissioner of Industries &
Commerce and Office of Commissioner of Taxes. The committee physically visited the
factory site and submitted a verification report.

Based on the verification report and upon recommendation from the Office of
Commissioner of Taxes, the committee decided to enhance the quantum of investment of the
unit in factory building from Rs 5,88,15, 942/- to Rs 8,92,16,607/-. The revised eligible fixed
capital investment of the unit is stated below: :

Component Amount in Rs
Factory. building 8,92,16,607/-
Plant & | 3,58,77,390/-
machinery

Total 12,50,93,997/-

The fixed capital investment of the unit will now be Rs 12,50,93,997/-(Twelve Crores
Fifty Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Seven ) only for granting
Eligibility Certificate under Industrial & Investment Policy of Assam, 2014 for the following
incentive:

A | VAT exemption/ SGST reimbursement for a period of 15 (fifteen ) years w.e.f.
29.03.2017 (DOCP) to 28.03.2032 or Rs.18, 76, 40, 996/-( Rupees Eighteen Crores
Seventy Six Lakhs Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Six ) only { @ 150% of
the Fixed Capital Investment of Rs. 12,50,93,997/-(Twelve Crores Fifty Lakhs Ninety
Three Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Seven ) only } whichever is earlier.

So, the committee decided to issue a revised Eligibility Certificate by cancelling the
earlier one.

As there is no any other matter to discuss the meeting ended with vote of thanks
from the Chair.

\
\ e \:\O‘\ ‘Q‘ce e
(Kamal [ ehﬁ% (\.'l“ (Oinam Sarankumar Singh, JAS)*'
Addity Icégtoi‘ ? Commissioner of Industries &\chﬁ\rper%é Assam
s\ &\' R 0 O
Member SecretAi’)9 ﬁtb& Level Committee Chairma‘rﬁ“g({ate P&vel Committee

Minutes SLC —1IPA-2014-23-09-2022 Page no 12




